ORDER-SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SINDH, CIRCUIT COURT LARKANA

C.P.No.D-1117 of 2014.

Date of hearing

Order with signature of Judge

4.8

For katcha peshi.

<u>29.09.2016.</u>

Mr. Rashid Mustafa Solangi, Advocate for the Petitioner. Mr. Ali Raza Pathan, State counsel along-with Tahir Majeed, AEN, Highways Division Jacobabad on behalf of XEN. Highways Division Jacobabad.

The father of petitioner namely Ghulam Yasin Korai, was employee in the office of AEN, Highways Sub-Division Jacobabad and was last serving as Beldar (BPS-1), he died on 06.12.2013, during his service. Petitioner through instant petition seeks appointment to the post of Naib Qasid Beldar or on any other post as per his qualification on the basis of deceased/ son quota.

Respondent No.3, i.e. AEN Highways Division Jacobabad has filed his comments wherein he has not denied the fact of serving of the petitioner's father in the department and his death during his services. However, with regard to the appointment of the petitioner against deceased quota, it has been stated that the department, vide office letter No.EC/G-148/73 of 2014 dated 22.01.2014, sought permission for the appointment of the petitioner as per Government Policy. It has further been stated in the comments that after getting permission from Secretary, Works and Services Department, the petitioner would be entitled for the appointment against deceased quota and since the same has not yet been received, the Petitioner could not be appointed.

Learned State counsel submits that this petition may be disposed of directing the Secretary, Works and Services Govt. of Sindh, to consider the case of the petitioner for his appointment on deceased quota as per Government Rules and decide the same within a period of three months hereof. The learned counsel for the petitioner concedes for the disposal of this petition in light of statement of learned State Counsel.



We accordingly dispose of this petition by directing Secretary Works and Services department, Govt. of Sindh, to decide the case of petitioner for appointment against son quota as the same has already been submitted to his office by respondents No.3, i.e. XEN, Highway Division Jacobabad vide aforementioned letter dated 22.01.2014, within the period of three months hereof as per Government Rules and the compliance report be submitted to this Court through Additional Registrar.

51

CS CamScanner

Office is directed to communicate this Order to the Secretary, Govt. of Sindh, Works and Services Department, Karachi, for compliance.

S.Ashfaq